Decision No. R25-0479-I

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDING NO. 25F-0243TO

CHARLENE POTTER,

COMPLAINANT,

V.

FRED'S TOWING, LLC

RESPONDENT,

INTERIM DECISION SCHEDULING PREHEARING CONFERENCE

Issued Date: June 25, 2025

I. <u>STATEMENT</u>

1. On May 27, 2025, Charlene Potter filed a Complaint against Fred's Towing, LLC,

("Respondent or "Fred's Towing"). That filing commenced this proceeding.

2. On June 2, 2025, by Decision No. R25-0426-I, all attempts to collect any portion of amounts in dispute in the above-captioned proceeding were prohibited.

3. On June 4, 2025, Rebecca White, Director, served a copy of the Complaint together with an order requiring the defendant to satisfy or answer said complaint within 20 days, in accordance with § 40-6-108, C.R.S. An evidentiary hearing was scheduled for August 11, 2025.

4. On June 16, 2025, Fred's Towing filed its Answer.

5. On June 18, 2024, the above captioned proceeding was referred by minute entry to an Administrative Law Judge ("ALJ").

II. <u>PREHEARING CONFERENCE</u>

6. To provide instructions and clarify the issues for the hearing scheduled for August 11. 2025, the undersigned ALJ believes it is necessary to hold a virtual prehearing conference.

7. The parties should be prepared to discuss and ask any questions concerning procedures for the upcoming hearing.

8. A remote prehearing conference will be held on July 15, 2025.

9. Participants will appear at the prehearing conference from remote locations by videoconference and may not appear in person for the prehearing conference. The remote prehearing conference will be held using the web-hosted service, Zoom. Attachment A hereto includes important technical information and requirements to facilitate holding the prehearing conference remotely. All those participating in the hearing must carefully review and follow all requirements in this Decision and Attachment A.

III. ORDER

It is Ordered That:

1. A remote prehearing conference on the above-captioned Application is scheduled as follows:

DATE:	July 15, 2025
TIME:	10:00 a.m.
PLACE:	By video conference using Zoom.

Decision No. R25-0479-I

PROCEEDING NO. 25F-0243TO

2. All parties must comply with the requirements in Attachments A to this Decision,

which are incorporated as if fully set forth.

- 3. The Parties shall be held to the advisements in this Decision.
- 4. This Decision shall be effective immediately.

(SEAL)



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

Ebecca Suppose

Rebecca E. White, Director

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

ROBERT I. GARVEY

Administrative Law Judge